https://www.deutsche-euroshop.de/Investor-Relations/Corporate-Governance/Declaration-of-Conformity

Reporting on the annual
financial statements of
Deutsche EuroShop AG

As the Group managing company, Deutsche EuroShop AG
is responsible for corporate strategy, portfolio and risk
management, financing and communication. As the holding
company, the economic development of Deutsche
EuroShop AG depends primarily on the business develop-
ment of the Group’s operating companies. Deutsche
EuroShop AG also directly participates in and shares the
opportunities and risks of the Group companies. Therefore,
please also refer to the reporting on the Group in the sec-
tions “Macroeconomic and sector-specific conditions”,

“Business development and overall comment on the Group’s
financial situation”, “Risk report” and “Opportunity report”
in this combined management report.

The annual financial statements of Deutsche EuroShop AG
were prepared in accordance with the rules of the German
Commercial Code (HGB), in compliance with the German
Stock Corporation Act (AktG), while the consolidated finan-
cial statements were prepared according to IFRS rules.

Results of operations of
Deutsche EuroShop AG (HGB) Change

in € thousand
01.01.-

31.12.2024
01.01.-

31.12.2023 ± in %

Other operating income 233 275 -42 -15

Personnel expenses -2,399 -1,820 -579 -32

Depreciation/amortisation and other operating
expenses -3,169 -5,045 1,876 37

Investment income 61,448 76,253 -14,805 -19

Financial gains/losses -9,330 -8,041 -1,289 -16

Earnings before taxes 46,783 61,622 -14,839 -24

Taxes on income and earnings 2,047 -2,520 4,567 181

Other taxes 0 -9,820 9,820 –

Net profit 48,830 49,282 -452 -1

Profit brought forward 202,672 500,000 -297,328

Unappropriated surplus 251,502 549,282 -297,780

Financial year 2024 for Deutsche EuroShop AG was char-
acterised, on the one hand, by a downturn in investment
income and the decline in other operating expenses. The
higher-than-forecast investment income resulted in
expected earnings before taxes that were also higher than
originally anticipated, at €46.8 million versus the forecast
range of €27.0 million to €33.0 million.

Other operating expenses decreased by €1.9 million com-
pared to the previous year. This was mainly due to expenses
in the previous year in connection with the capital measure
carried out in early 2023 and the acquisition of additional